Resolution #TC-2022-11-08

Approval of Updated Policy Directive 1500.0 "Guide Signing Policy"

Approved by the Transportation Commission on November 17, 2022.

WHEREAS, under § 43-1-106(8), C.R.S., the Transportation Commission of Colorado ("Commission") has the statutory responsibility to set policies for the Colorado Department of Transportation ("CDOT"); and

WHEREAS, Policy Directive 1500.0 was last updated on April 19, 2018; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 42-4-104, C.R.S., CDOT is charged with adopting a manual and specifications for a uniform system of traffic control devices for use upon highways within Colorado; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 42-4-104, C.R.S., CDOT's Guide Signing manual must conform to the system set forth in the most recent edition of the "Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways" ("MUTCD") and other related standards issued or endorsed by the Federal Highway Administration; and

WHEREAS, the Commission supports CDOT's goal of guide signing by requiring adherence to the MUTCD, striking the appropriate balance between the needs of local governments, individual businesses, motorists and passengers, minimizing sign "pollution" and complying with federal and state law governing outdoor advertising and the design and application of highway guide signing; and

WHEREAS, the updated Policy Directive 1500.0 contains no substantive changes; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Commission herein adopts updated Policy Directive 1500.0 "Guide Signing Policy."

Herman	Digitally signed by Herman Stockinger		
Stockinger	Date: 2022.11.21 09:38:37 -07'00'		
Herman Stockinger, Secretary		Date	
Transportation Con	omission of Colorado		